and loss investments and derivative financial instruments.

The sensitivity analysis in the following sections relate to the position as at March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018.

The sensitivity analysis have been prepared on the basis that the amount of net debt, the ratio of fixed to floating interest rates
of the debt and derivatives and the proportion of financial instruments in foreign currencies are all constant and on the basis of
hedge designations in place at March 31, 2019.

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

100

(a) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Company’s financial instruments will fluctuate due to
change in the market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rate relates primarily
to the Company’s borrowings with floating interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables
held constant.  The impact on entity’s profit before tax due to change in the interest rate/ fair value of financial liabilities are
as disclosed below:

` in Million

Year ended

March 31, 2019

Year ended

March 31, 2018

1% increase 1% decrease1% increase 1% decrease

Effect of profit before tax expense  (17.07)  17.07  (17.53)  17.53  (17.07)  17.07

(b) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exchange risk arises from its foreign operations and foreign currency revenues and
expenses . The Company has exposures to United States Dollars (‘USD’), Great Britain Pound (‘GBP’), Euro (‘EUR’) and other
currencies. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s
operating activities.

The Company uses derivative financial instruments, such as foreign exchange forward contracts, to mitigate the risk of

[…]

Currency
Foreign currency amount Amount in `

March 31, 2018March 31, 2019March 31, 2018March 31, 2019

EUR*  91.1075.76 1.13  0.98

EUR  260.41  124.32  3.23  1.60

* towards foreign currency receivables

 towards highly probable foreign currency sales.

Sensitivity analysis

Every 1% appreciation or depreciation of the respective foreign currencies compared to functional currency of the

Company would cause the profit before tax in proportion to revenue to increase or decrease respectively by 0.01%

(March 31, 2018: 0.01%).

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

101

S
u

p
ra

ji
t

E
n

g
in

e
e

ri
n

g
 L

im
it

e
d

(c) Commodity price risk

The Company is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities require the ongoing purchase

and manufacture of automotive cables & lamps and therefore require a continuous supply of below said products. The

Company’s Board of Directors has developed and enacted a risk management strategy regarding commodity price risk and

its mitigation.

Commodity price sensitivity

The following table shows the effect of price changes in below said products: ` in Million

Year ended March 31, 2018Year ended March 31, 2019

1% increase 1% decrease1% increase 1% decrease

Impact on profit before tax

Steel wire  (14.15)  14.15  (14.99)  14.99

Cable components  (38.31) 38.31  (37.48)  37.48  (38.31) 38.31

Glass tube  (2.02)  2.02  (2.16)  2.16

Lamp components (11.40) 11.40  (5.30)  5.30(11.40) 11.40

(ii) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counter party will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract leading

to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its

financing activities including deposits with banks and financial institutions, investments, foreign exchange transactions and

other financial instruments.

a. Trade receivables

Credit risk is managed by each business unit as per the Company’s established policy, procedures and control relating to

customer credit risk management. Outstanding customer receivables are regularly monitored.

[…]

The sensitivity analysis in the following sections relate to the position as at March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018.

The sensitivity analysis have been prepared on the basis that the amount of net debt, the ratio of fixed to floating interest rates
of the debt and derivatives and the proportion of financial instruments in foreign currencies are all constant and on the basis of
hedge designations in place at March 31, 2019.

(i)   (a)  Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will fluctuate due to
change in the market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rate relates primarily
to the Group’s borrowings with floating interest rates.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

153

S
u

p
ra

ji
t

E
n

g
in

e
e

ri
n

g
 L

im
it

e
d

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables
held constant.  The impact on entity’s profit before tax due to change in the interest rate/ fair value of financial liabilities are
as disclosed below:

` in Million

Year ended
March 31, 2019

Year ended
March 31, 2018

1% increase 1% decrease1% increase 1% decrease

Effect of profit before tax expense  (36.38)  36.38  (34.84)  34.84  (36.38)  36.38

(i)  (b)   Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes
in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exchange risk arises from its foreign operations, foreign currency revenues
and expenses. The Group has exposures to United States Dollars (‘USD’), Great Britain Pound (‘GBP’), Euro (‘EUR’) and
other currencies. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s
operating activities and financing activities.

Group uses derivative financial instruments, such as foreign exchange forward contracts, to mitigate the risk of changes